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575 

576 Q. 

577 
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Yes. With respect to 
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this table, Mr. Jensen explained that the savings values were 

... based on a simple calculation that multiples the difference in 
wattage between the assumed base technology and the efficient 
technology and the number of hours of operation. The operating 
hours used in the calculation are shown in Table 7. 

Ex. 4.0, p. 41 

However, when I performed the “simple calculation” described by Mr. Jensen, for 

some of the measures, I got different results than those found in the table. In a data 

request response6, the Company suggested that it would be making several modifications 

to Mr. Jensen’s testimony and his Tables 6 and 7 (although at the time of this Writing, I 

have not seen these revisions posted to e-Docket). 

What revisions to Mr. Jensen’s Table 7 “Operating Hours” did the 

Company’s data request response suggest wonld be appropriate? 

The original Table 7, which provides input to computations needed to produce 

Table 6, included one number for the operating hours for “small retail” lighting. 

According to the data request response, the operating hours for this sector should 

distinguish between CFL and non-CFL lighting. The revised table would use the 

previous value of 3,724 for CFL lighting, but would add a new value of 4,004 for non- 

CFL lighting. 

What revisions to Mr. Jensen’ table of “Proposed Deemed Annual kWh 

Savings Values” did the Company’s data request response suggest wonld be 

appropriate? 

Staffdatarequest EDiv2.05. 
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i be to the energy savings shown for non-CFL 

lighting measures. The suggested revisions are due to three factors identified by the 

Company in its response to Staffs data request. First, there is the change in the operating 

hour assumptions, as described in the immediately preceding question and answer. 

Second, the original calculations included “interactive effects.” The data request 

I response indicates that that these effects are a function of the interaction between lighting 

and building thermal loads, that such effects can be quite variable, and that, therefore, the 

revised table would exclude these effects and would be based solely on the difference in 

power consumption between the two technologies and hours of operation. In the study 

conducted by Itron that the Company cites as support for these values, the energ 

interaction effect for the Retail - Small market sector is 1.1 1 ? In excluding this 

interaction value of 1.1 1, the Company is implicitly including the more “conservative” 

value of 1.00 (i.e., conservatively avoiding overestimating the energy savings). 

Third, the Company’s response indicates that 

[Tlhe difference in power consumption between the base and 
efficient technologies is not simply the difference in bulb wattage 
between base and efficient technologies. The ballasts themselves 
draw varying levels of power. Electronic ballasts draw less power 
than magnetic ballasts, with power consumption based on the 
“ballast factor,” which is lower for more efficient ballasts, higher for 
less efficient ones. 

The Company also provided Staff with a table entitled “Calculations for T-8 Measures,” 

which purportedly takes into account both lamp and ballast wattage differences.* 

2004-05 Databasefor Energv Eficient R~ources  (DEER) U . t e  Study? Final R p r l  @ecember 2005), Table 3-5, p. 7 

3-9,providedas“ED 1.01-Attach 1dPDF:’inresponsetoStaffdatarequestEDiv 1.01 tocornEd 

* “Tn” specifies the diameter of tubular fluo-t bulbs in eightb of an inch. nus, T8 is q u i d a t  to a 1 inch 
diameter, whileTI2 would have a diameta of lU8ths (or 1.5) inches. 
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What is contained within Table 9 (Ameren Ex 4.0, pp. 42-43)? 

This table contains the Company’s proposed deemed values for “Net-to-Gross” 

(‘“TG”) ratios for each of the Company’s programs, as well as each of DCEO’s 

programs. As I am about to describe, an NTG ratio is an adjustment to an otherwise valid 

estimate of the energy savings attributable to the installed efficiency measures under 

examination. Ideally, an NTG ratio would accurately take into account the following 

behavioral phenomena: 

First an NTG ratio would effectively deduct the portion of savings that would 

have occurred even in the absence of the program that encouraged those measures to be 

installed, because (a) some of the participants would have installed the same measures at 

the same time, (b) some of the participants would have installed the same measures but a 

little later, and (c) some of the participants would have installed measures that were not 

quite as efficient as those under examination, but would still be greater-than-standard 

efficiency measures (with some of those being installed at the same time that the 

measures under examination were installed, and others being installed somewhat later). 

Some refer to this as “free-rider” effects. 

Second, an NTG ratio would effectively add savings due to efficiency measures 

ofher than those under examination, installed either by program participants or non- 

participants, but that would not have been installed in the absence of the efficiency 

program. Some refer to this as “spillover effects.” 

Thus, an NTG ratio could be derived as: 

100% 
- a percentage capturing h e  rider effects 
+ a percentage capturing spillover effects. 
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Did you identify any potential inaccuracies with the deemed values within 

Table 9 (Ameren Ex. 4.0, pp. 42-43)? 

Yes. What initially struck me when I fmt saw Table 9 in Mr. Jensen’s testimony 

is that for 21 of the 22 programs for which a value is listed, the proposed value is the 

s a m d . 8 .  This seemed suspicious to me. It certainly suggests that this particular 

deemed value is much more of a guesstimate than the result of years of empirical study, 

as suggested by Ameren witness Voytas when he states: 

The term “deemed” refers to an estimate of an energy savings or 
demand savings or a net-to-gross assumption for a single measure or 
program that (1) has been developed from data sources and 
analytical methods that are widely considered acceptable for the 
measure and purpose, and (2) is applicable to the situation being 
evaluated. 

Ameren Ex. 2.0, p. 3 1. 

Deemed savings and NTG ratios are used to stipulate energy 
eficiencv measure savines and NTG ratios for uroiects with well- 

1 . .  - ~ ~ Y ~  ~~~~ 

~~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ , ~~~ 

known and documented values. 

Ameren Ex. 2.0, p. 31. 

Have you attempted to learn the basis for this 0.8, which the Comprny see 

to have deemed for 21 of its 22 programs? 

Yes. I searched the California Energy Efficiency Policy Manual, cited by the 

Company as its basis for the proposed NTG ratios. Apparent, the CPUC considers 0.8 to 

be a “default value.” For instance, Chapter 4 of the CPUC’s “Energy Efficiency Policy 

Manual” states, in part, 

Applicants should refer to the SPM to determine the appropriate 
manner in which to use NTGRS in submitting program cost- 
effectiveness information. Program proposals should use the 
applicable NTGRs listed below. If a program is not listed below, or if 
a proposed program design deviates substantially h m  past design of 
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659 

660 

66 1 

662 

663 Q. 

related programs, program proposals may utilize a -__-At NTGR of 
0.8 until such time as a new, more appropriate, value is determined in 
the course of program evaluation. All existing programs not listed 
below shall also use a default value of 0.8. 

Table 43. Nct-to-Qoss R a h s  
RoE?--w- N&-t&GIOS* 

CPUC, “Energy Efficiency Policy Manual,” Version 2, August 2003, pp. 18-19! 

Of course, this alone does not explain the basis for the 0.8 value, and such an explanation 

is not to be found in the entire CPUC document. 

Do you recommend that, in this docket, the Commission ‘deem” the values 

Although this manual is“Repared by the Energy Division,” it purportedly “wntains the Cahfomia Public Utdities 
CommissiOn’s (Commission) policy des in the development and evaluation of energy efficiency programs in 
California.” 
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presented in the three tables from Mr. Jensen’s testimony, discussed above? 

No. Even if I believed that ‘‘deeming’’ was a good idea in general (which I 

discuss in a later question and answer), based on the various concerns expressed above 

about potential inaccuracies in Mr. Jensen’s tables, I would recommend against the 

Commission approving these values for purposes of Sections 12-103 (i) and (i) of the 

I Act. Further analysis may reveal my concerns with specific values to be unwarranted, 

but, at this time, I cannot endorse these particular values. 

Does the DCEO seek Commission approval of deemed values? 

Yes. DCEO Witness Feipel states, 

DCEO’s energy efficiency programs and implementation plan are 
currently based on kwh savings values related to individual efficiency 
measures, net-to-gross ratios, and realization rates based on 
nationwide efficiency data supplied to DCEO and the utilities by ICF 
International, Inc. DCEO requests that these kwh savings, net-to- 
gross, and realization rate values be approved by the Commission for 
use in the first three year planning period. If approved, these values 
would apply unless and until the results of the Measurement and 
Evaluation process determined that they should be modified based on 
information collected in Illinois. To the extent that the evaluator and 
the Advisory Group described below should propose different values 
than those approved in the plans, those new values, if accepted by the 
Commission. would auolv on a eoine forward basis. 

DCEO Ex. 1 .O, p. 54. 

1 1  Y L  

1 
Specifically, what values does DCEO seek to have deemed by the 

Commission? 

In Staff data request EDiv 2.01(a), Staff sought clarification from DCEO of the 

specific values the agency seeks to have deemed. The Department’s initial response was 

as follows: 
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{a) pleclse provide tables listing all values for kWh savings, net-to-gross ratios, 
reolimtion rates, and all other cotegoriesfor which DCEO seeks approval by the 
Commission for use in the first three year planning period. 

695 RESPONSE: 
a) The information requested is contained in DCEO Exhibit 1.01. 

DCEO initiak response to EDiv 2.01(a) 

To Staff, the Department’s initial response to this data request implied that it 

number included in DCEO Ex. 1.01 to be deemed. From inspection of sought 

DCEO Ex. 1.01, that meant that the Department seemed to be requesting, among other 

things, that the total level of planned kwh savings would be deemed. Since, among other 

things, that would obviate the need for any future Commission review of realized energy 

savings, Staff sought additional clarification &om DCEO. A document entitled, 

“Clarification to . . . EDiv 2.01(a),” was received by Staff on December 13’ 2007. It is 

reproduced below: 

700 

70 1 

E D i V  2.01 On page 54 of DCBO Ex. 1.0. DCBO witness Mr. Fcipel statas, 

DCEO‘S enegv mciency programs ami imphnntarion pian are cumnth 
based on k K h  savhgs values r e i d  to individual eflciency mmmrLJ. ne+ 
ro-gross mtiw, and d u a l i o n  rafes based on nationwide m i e n c y  doia 
supplied to DCEO and the utilitiar by ICF Internatwd, h c .  Dc60 
requests that thwe kWP4 savings. n~r-to-gmss, end realuaiion rate values be 
approved by the Comnkwwiifir use in thsflmt [hreeyeaPplanningperiod. 
If approveds these values would upply unless und until (he resulrs of the 
Measurement and Evnluaabion p r o m s  determined that t h q  shoulri be 
lnodified bared on it&onnution collected in Illinois. To the extent that the 
evaluator and the m o ~  Group described below shouldpropdsc d&ent 
values than those approved in theplans, ihose new values, ifoccepted by the 
Commission, would apply on a going forward basis. 

(a) Please provide tables lisling 811 valucs for kwh savings, net-to-gmss ralios, 
realization rates, and all other categories for which DCEO seeks approval by 
the Commission for use in the finrt three year planning periad. 

RESPONSE: 

a) After further dieoussion with Commission staff, it appears that a list ofmeasure-level 
kwh Savjngs, net-to-gms ratios, and realization rates is bcing raquested. This 
information is contained in the following exhibits: 706 
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71 1 

712 

713 

714 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

ICC StaffExhibit 1.0 'I 

Does the Department's clarification to Staff data request EDiv 2.01(a), 

reproduced above, resolve your uncertainty with the respect to what the 

Department seeks to have deemed? 

No. 

What uncertainty persists, in your view? 
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the “Clarification to . . . EDiv Z.Ol(a)” suggests that DCEO seeks for 

to be deemed. I would note that Mr. Jensen (from ICF International, 

which DCEO cites as being responsible for providing these numbers) states in response 

to another Staff data request (EDiv 3.01 to ComEd) that realization rates should not be 

deemed, explaining: 

rate” is definrd in the Plan as “[tlhc ratio ofexpast prom savings lo ex mrte 
.” (CornEd Ex. 1.0, at 121 (Glonsrny ofTams) ) The realization rate is 
of proprams to account fm uncertainty anxlndprogNun perfanance The 
is used primarily as a parameter in the unocwinty analysis The value of 

0 95 i s  based on a subjective mesament &the likelihood that ex &E savings W i U  eqd expu 

... 
(e) 
from evduations as the d u a t n  determines expart ne( savings CrmEd likely will usc that 
infamltion to infam its flaming process. 

Second, the “Clarification to . . . EDiv Z.Ol(a)” suggests that it wants to have 

C M d  does not intern] for r ra l ion  ratm to be deemed R~liuCtion rates wiil merge 

deemed all the numbers for kwh savings associated with the Public Sector Prescriptive 

Program measures that are found in Appendix B of the ComEd’s plan and Appendix B of 

the Ameren plans. ComEd‘s Appendix B is 70 pages; Ameren’s Appendix B is 85 pages. 

Only portions of those appendices are associated with the Public Sector Prescriptive 

Program measures, though. Specifically, there are 140 Public Sector Prescriptive 

729 

730 

73 1 

732 

733 

Program measures for ComEd and 51 for Ameren. Some of these are measures that are 

also included in the utilities’ programs, except that the utilities are not seeking to have 

the kwh values deemed; these include the following efficient technologies (e.g., Chiller 

Efficiency, Packaged Unit Efficiency, and VAV). I am not certain if DCEO seeks to 

have deemed the kwh savings of this particular subset of measures. Furthermore, these 

734 

735 

Appendices list a considerable amount of information for each measure. I suspect, but 

am not certain, that DCEO seeks just the per installation values (in the front part of these 
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tables) to be deemed, and not the projected tota 
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Wh savings (shown further down, next 

to what looks like projected installation levels). 

Third, while DCEO cites DCEO Exhibits 1.08 through 1.11,  from the agency’s 

description, I believe it intended to refer to Exhibits 1.07 through 1.10. Furthermore, 

these exhibits include two types of kwh savings values: (A) per installation and (B) 

total. From my calculations, the latter are equal to (i) the per-installation values times (ii) 

an assumed or projected number of installations times (iii) an assumed realization rate 

times (iv) an assumed net-to-gross ratio. Thus, if DCEO seeks to have the tafd kwh 

savings values deemed, it would essentially be asking for the deeming of all four sets of 

numbers (i-iv). However, DCEO may only be asking for the per-installation kwh 

savings values to be deemed. In that case, it is asking for deeming only the following 

values: 
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From DCEO Ex. 1.8: 

I ., 
182 

2. Six hterior FL fixtures QI two exterior 
FLfiaures' I 

I 

(Is 
3. E n q y  Star rated bathmom exhaust 
far? I 
Dmarnmmable thermostat' 

6. Energy Star r a d  room air 

thermal ernrelope impmvementss 
I 

400 
8.90% AFME furnace with dcient  air 
hsndleP 

From DCEO 1.9 

1. Energy Star Refrigerator' I 79 I I - 

2. ENERGY STAR Advanced Lighting 
663 Packaa I " I 

89 
3. Energy Star rated bathroom exhaust 
f u l 3  I 
6. Energj Star rated mom air c I I 
7. Reduce required tonnage as 8 result I ~thermalenvelopeirnprovements~ I 216 I 

AFUE furnace with eFficient air 
handler? 
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From DCEO 1.10 

Q. Have you had an opportunity to thoroughly examine the bases for the 

various values that DCEO seeks to have deemed? 

A. No. 

Q. In general, do yon reeommend that, in this or any otherpkrnning docket, 

Commission “deem” values related to the computation of energy savings for 

purposes of Sections 12103 (i) and 0) of the Act? 

the 

A. No. I recommend against deeming in this, or any otherplanning docket; but 

allow me to clarify this position. Under the sole rubric of “deemed values,” the Company 

and DCEO actually have raised two issues: 

(1) the partial reliance on values derived NOT from evaluation of the Company’s 

programs, i.e., NOT by collecting data on the Company’s customers and their usage of 

energy, but from external databases and studies performed in other places and at other 

times; 
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(2) thepre-approvd of those values now, in this docket, as opposed to later, in 

future proceedings, when the Commission must make fmdings pursuant to Sections 12- 

781 

785 

786 

787 

788 

789 

790 

79 1 

103 (i) and (i) of the Act 

My most significant concern is with (2) rather than (1). Indeed, there are some 

sound and practical reasons for partially relying on values derived NOT from evaluation 

of the Company’s programs (i.e., NOT by independently collecting unique data on the 

ers and their usage of energy), but from external databases and studies 

performed in other places and at other times. Simply put, there may very well already be 

available a wealth of useful data and sound expert analysis that can be tapped into and 

that can help in the process of estimating energy savings in Illinois. Indeed, for the 

planning purposes of this docket, the Company has relied upon such databases and 

studies, and Staff has not objected to that extent. 

But that same wealth of useful data and sound expert analysis will still exist one 

year from now, two years from now, three years from now, etc. In fact, there may be 

even more of such data and studies available. In addition, there will have been 

significantly more tme for Staff and interveners (in preparation of future Sections 12-103 

(i) and 6) proceedings) to have reviewed this wealth of data and studies and to have 

determined if some of it is less than useful or less than sound. Staff may even hire 

additional personnel or consultants, specializing in energy efficiency program evaluation, 

to cobble together Staffs version of the most reasonable and accurate energy efficiency 

databases. On the other hand, while reliance on such databases may be reasonable and 

even preferable for some programs, measures, and/or variables, such reliance may be 

unreasonable in other instances. In either event, the decision to rely on such databases, 
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dues  versus another, need not and should not be made 

at this time, in this docket, or for that matter, in any planning docket. 

Ameren witnesses Jensen and Voytas argue that the Commission should 

deem the values in Mr. Jenson’s three tables in order to mitigate the Company’s 

risk. Is that a valid argument for the Company’s proposal? 

No. It is true that the law establishes standards that the Company must meet and 

penalties for failure to meet these standards. Based on the advice of counsel, it is my 

understanding that the Commission’s job is to assess whether the standards have been 

met and, if warranted, impose the penalties. Certainly, the Commission could make 

job easier simply by deeming values. However, in my view, getting the numbers right is 

more important then getting them right away. In my view, making a judgment now, with 

a bare minimum of review, is not amenable to getting the numbers right. 

Furthermore, the degree of risk to which the Company is exposed is negligible. 

For Ameren, the monekuy penalty mentioned in the Act for failure to meet the s 

cannot exceed a total of $670,000 ($335,000 if, after 2 years, Ameren fails to meet the 

efficiency standard, plus another $335,000 if, after 3 years, Ameren fails to meet the 

efficiency standard). When compared to the Company’s annual distribution rate 

revenues (at current rates), $335,000 would amount to a not-very--impreSsive penalty of 

less than 0.05% (That is not 5 percent, but 5 hundredfhs of 1 per~ent!).’~ 

C. StaReholdervrocess 

What is your understanding of the stakeholder process described by Ameren 

witness Voytas? 
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Mr. Voytas states, 

It is essential that the h e r e n  Illinois Utilities work with 
stakeholders and the Commission to develop a common 
understanding of the ground rules for measurement and verification 
of savings attributable to the overall portfolio of energy efficiency 
measures. 

Ameren Ex. 2.0, p. 30. 

He further states, 

The charter for the group is to provide input with regard to the M&V 
provisions of the Act, including the policy andor regulatory 
framework in which the evaluation results will be reported. Tasks for 
the Ameren Illinois Utilities with input h m  the stakeholder group 
include: 

1) Define evaluation objectives 

2) Address scale of evaluation effort 
a. Do well established programs with a history of well- 

documented savings require the same level of 
evaluation that a new program, with no history, 
requires? 

b. How much confidence exists in pre-program savings 
estimates? 

3) Are other co-benefits to be evaluated and possibly quantified? 

4) Will persistence of savings be determined? 

5 )  Develop an RFP to engage a M&V contractor 
6) Evaluate bids to the RFP and select an M&V contractor. 

Should the Commission approve the Company’s proposed stakeholder 

process? 

No. Ultimately, I believe that the Company should be responsible for 

implementing the plan approved by the Commission, including but not limited to 

providing an “independent evaluation.” If the Company wishes to enlist interested 

Computations based on cmmt revenues listed in Ameren’s Schedules E5 in ICC Dockets 07-0585/6/7 
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parties in that implementation process, that should be left to the Company’s discretion, 

and need not be approved or ordered by the Commission. 

However, if the Commission, despite my advice, was inclined to order the utility 

to include a stakeholder process as part of its implementation of the plan, then there are 

several other questions that should be addressed. First, which organizations would be 

eligible and which would be ineligible to be a part of the stakeholder process? Second, to 

what extent will the participants in this process be “decision makers” or merely advisors 

851 

852 

853 

854 

855 

856 

to the Company? Third, to the extent to which participants would be “decision makers,” 

how many votes will each of the eligible participating stakeholders be able to cast? 

In addition, I am also worried that the Company’s plan blurs the line between . :  

Act’s evaluation provisions-those within subsection 12-103(0(7) on the one hand and 

those within subsection 12-103 (i) and 6) on the other. As I noted, above, based on 

advice of counsel, it is my understanding that these two sets of provisions are not 

inextricably comected in the sense that the Section 12-103(9(7) “independent 

858 

859 the Commission would make findings under Sections 12-103 (i) and 0). 

860 Q. Does the Staff intend on participating in the Company’s stnkehofder 

61 process? 

62’ A. At this juncture, Staff intends on participating in the Company’s stakeholder 

863 process, but would consider itself to be mostly just an observer. In general, Staff wish 

864 

evaluations” arranged by the utilities need not be the basis (or the Q& basis) upon w 

to remain independent. This position could change, however, if the Commissio 
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utility participants in a stakeholder process, Staff may be compelled to be more activ 

Earlier in this testimony, you indicated that you wonld address in this Seetion 

the Company’s proposal that the Commission grant Ameren flexibility for 

“Dismissing the Ameren Illinois’ Utilities evaluation contractor under the terms of 

the contracts signed with that contractor, and hiring a new contractor.” Should the 

Company be granted this flexibility? 

First, I am not certain if the Company is actually seeking Commission permission 

or not. That is, while the Company mentions using an RFP process to find an evaluation 

contractor, I do not believe that the Company’s plan contemplates or proposes that the 

Commission approve that RFP, let alone the hiring of a specific evaluation contractor. It 

is puzzling to me that the Company would seek permission to dismiss an evaluation 

contractor that the Commission would have had no hand in selecting in the first place. 

Second, if the Company is seeking the power to dismiss an “independent” 

88 I 

882 

883 

884 

885 

886 

887 

888 

889 

evaluation contractors, it seems like this power would call into question the 

“independence” of that entity. Nevertheless, based on t he advice of counsel, it is my 

understanding that those independent evaluation contractors’ evaluations are not the 

equivalent of the evaluation that the Commission must make in subsequent subsection 

12-103 (i) and (i) proceedings. Unless it is determined that Company-hired evaluation 

contractors are to be considered something more than Company employees and potential 

Company witnesses in future proceedings before the Commission, then the Comrmssion 

should grant the permission sought (that is, the permission to fm and h m  new 

contractors). On the other hand, if the Commission wants these Company-hired 
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evaluation contractors to act like agents of the Commission, then I would recommend 

against granting the permission sought. 

892 D. Basing percent m’nm on adual usape versus ureviOuslv forecast usape 

Following the second and thud years of the plan, Sections 12-103 (i) and Q) 

of the Act seem to require determination of whether the ‘‘electric utility fails to meet 

the efficiency standard specified in subsection @).” For this determination, should 

the efficiency standard be ”0.4% of [the actual quantity ofj energy delivered in the 

year commencing June 1,2009” and “0.6% of [the g$@ qnant%y ofj energy 

delivered in the year commencing June 1,2010” or should it be 9.4% of [the 

previouslv forecast quantiv ofJ energy delivered in the year commencing June 1, 

895 

896 

897 

year commencing June 1,2010”? 

902 A. 
i 

appropriate method would depend on (1) on the make-up of the portfolio under 

evaluation (particularly on the portfolio’s share of weather-sensitive versus non-wea 

recommendation. 

What is the significance of the make-up of the portfolio under evaluatibn? 

between forecast and actual levels of consumption are due largely to difference betw 

“normal” and actual weather. For instance, a hotter-than-average 
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induce a higher-than-average consumption a. hAricity as air-conditioners work 

rtime to keep us comfortable. Similarly, a portfolio of energy efficiency measures 

directed mostly to weather sensitive energy uses (e.g., air conditioninghooling) will have 

a differential impact depending on actual weather. But a portfolio of energy efficiency 

measures directed mostly to non-weather sensitive energy uses (e.g., lighting usage is apt 

to be relatively insensitive to weather) will produce about the same level of savings 

regardless of weather. Thus, for weather-sensitive measures, perhaps a more meaningful 

assessment of the utility’s performance in obtaining energy savings would compare 

savings to actual usage. But for weather insensitive measures, perhaps a more 

meaningful assessment of performance would compare savings to a weather-normalize 

level of usage. 

What is the significance of how energy savings are determined? 

For purposes of the plan, I would anticipate that the Company would estimate 

future energy savings from weather-sensitive efficiency measures under an assumption of 

normal weather. Except as part of a sensitivity analysis, it would be inappropriate to 

assume extremely cold or extremely warm conditions. However, the after-the-fact 

energy savings fiom these weather-sensitive efficiency measures over any given period 

(such as June 2009 to May 2010) could be determined either III light of the weather 

condtions that prevailed that year (as implicitly assumed in the previous Q&A), or they 

could again be determined under an assumption of normal weather. If after-the-fact 

energy savings from weather-sensitive efficiency measures are determined in llght of 

prevailing weather conditions, then, as previously stated, perhaps a more meaningful 

assessment of the utility’s performance in obtainmg energy savings would compare those 
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savings to actual usage. On the other hand, if after-the-fact energy savings from weather- 

sensitive efficiency measures are determined under an assumption of normal weather, 

then perhaps a more meaningful assessment of performance would compare those 

weather-normalized savings to a weather-normalized level of usage. 

What is your recommendation with regard to whether after-thefact savings 

should be based on actual or normalized weather conditions and whether the 

attainment of percentage savings goals should be based on actual or previously 

determined total consumption? 

If it is permissible under the Act, then I would recommend using previously 

determined total consumption (that is, determined in this proceeding as weather- 

normalized, expected usage), and that after-the-fact energy savings determinations be 

adjusted if necessarv to reflect an assumution of normal weather. as well. 

E. The abiIitv to “bank” excess enemy savinm in a eiven Pkm yem. and @LdV 
~ e s s  to and reduce a subseauent Plan war’s eod 

In the ComEd EEDR case (Docket 07-0540), ColaEd seeks permission from 

the Commission to “bank” excess energy savings. Are you familiar with that 

proposal? 

Yes. ComEd witness Brandt states that the Company is seeking from the 

Commission permission to ‘bank‘ excess energy savings in a given Plan year, and app 

that excess to reduce a subsequent Plan year’s goal (Docket 07-0540, ComEd Ex. 2.0, p. 

2), explaining further that 

In such a circumstance, forecast costs for the subsequent year of the 
Plan would be adjusted downward to reflect the need to achieve a 
lower kwh reduction in that year. In such case, not only would the 
goal be reduced in the subsequent year, but the projected costs input in 
Rider EDA would also be reduced for the subsequent year. This  is 



979 

980 

98 1 

982 

983 Q. 

Docket No. 07-0539 
ICC StaffExhibit 1.0 

explained in additional detail in Mr. Crumrine’s direct testimony. (See 
ComEd Ex. 5.0.) This “banking” concept is very important to the 
overall management of ComEd’s portfolio. 

mEd Ex. 2.0, p. 40. 

eren be authorized to “bank” excess energy savings in a given 

that excess to reduce a subsequent Plan year’s goal? 

As an initial matter, I would note that Ameren has not asked for permission to 

bank excess energy savings. However, if it is legally permissible, then I would 

recommend that the Commission authorize such bmkmg. Although I will not provide a 

legal opinion, I do offer the following “policy” consideration. In the absence of banking, 

in any one plan year, there i s  little reason for the Company to pursue savings above the 

s set forth in the Act (or at a rate any faster than required by the Act). In fact, 

achieving greater energy savings (or achieving energy savings at a faster rate) in one 

year, may make it more difticult to achieve the Act’s goals in the following year, as the 

market for efficiency products and services becomes more saturated. Thus, the lack of 

banking privileges may actually constitute a disincentive to achieving greater energy 

savings (or achieving energy savings at a faster rate). Furthermore, since there some 

uncertainty about future participation levels and future savings cannot be forecast 

precisely, this disincentive to achieving greater energy savings (or achieving energy 

savings at a faster rate) may actually decrease the ultimate attainment of the Act’s 

percentage savings goals. 

Does this conclude your prepared direct testimony? 

Yes 984 A. 
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